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DOCUMENT NO. 00721-2019 
FPSC- COMMISSION CLERK 

Re: Petition for Approval of Shared Solar Tariff by Tampa Electric Company 
FPSC Docket No. 20180204-El 

Dear Mr. T ei tzman: 

Attached for filing in the above docket is Amendment to Petition of Tampa Electric 
Company for Approval of Shared Solar Tariff. 

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter. 

JDB/pp 
Attachment 

Sincerely, 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for approval of shared 
Solar tariff by Tampa Electric Company. 

) 
) 

____________________________ ) 

DOCKET NO. 20180204-EI 

FILED: February 8, 2019 

AMENDMENT TO PETITION OF TAMP ELECTRIC COMPANY 
FOR APPROVAL OF SHARED SOLAR TARIFF 

Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric" or "the company") pursuant to Section 

366/04, Florida Statutes, hereby amends its Petition filed in this proceeding on November 2, 

2018 as follows: 

1. Since filing its Petition Tampa Electric has concluded that it would be appropriate 

for participating customers under the company's proposed SSR-1 tariff to be charged the 

environmental cost recovery clause ("ECRC") charge. The company's Petition had proposed 

exempting participating customers from the ECRC charge. 

2. To effect this change, Tampa Electric hereby amends paragraph 14 of its 

November 2 Petition to read as follows: 

14. Second, in addition to paying the additional $0.063 

energy charge for participation in SSR -1, participating customers 

will not be charged the then current fuel and purchased power 

charge which would otherwise be charged under their standard 

electric service tariff. This billing exclusion recognizes that the 

energy being sold under SSR-1 is from solar units which have no 

fuel cost. and hence these customers should not pay for that cost. 

This is a tradeoff benefit to these customers for paying the 



additional $0.063 charge under SSR-1 recovering the cost 

associated with developing the solar unit they are taking service 

from under SSR-1. This exclusion will be recognized in the annual 

clause calculations, just as any solar energy produced by the Lake 

Hancock unit assigned to SSR-1 but which is not sold to SSR-1 

customers will, which then benefits the general body of customers 

by reduced fuel charges. 

3. Additionally, the 17.7 MW referred to in the company's November 2 filing has 

subsequently been determined to be 17.5 MW, and appropriate adjustments to the amended tariff 

sheets attached as Exhibits "C" and "D" have been made to reflect this change. Tampa Electric 

hereby amends references to 17.7 MW in paragraphs 8 and 9 of its Petition to read 17.5 MW. 

4. Tariff sheets containing the new rider in both tracked change and clean versions 

before this amendment were attached to the company's November 2 Petition as Exhibits "A" and 

"B", respectively. Attached hereto as Exhibits "C" and "D", respectively, are tracked changes 

and clean versions of proposed Sheet Nos. 3.010, 3.300, and 3.305, as amended herein. Tampa 

Electric requests that Exhibits "C" and "D" be substituted in place of Exhibits "A" and "B" to 

the company's Petition. 

5. All other aspects of the November 2, 2018 Petition not affected by this 

Amendment are hereby reaffirmed. 

WHEREFORE, Tampa Electric submits the foregoing amendment to its November 2, 

2018 Petition in this proceeding and respectfully requests the Commission to approve the 

proposed new Shared Solar Rider tariff set forth in Exhibits "C" and "D" to this Amendment to 

Petition. 
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DATED this ~day ofFebruary 2019. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JA«£SD.BEASLEY 
j beasley@ausl ey. com 
1. JEFFRY WAHLEN 
jwahlen@ausley .com 
Ausley McMullen 
Post Office Box 3 91 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
(850) 224-9115 

ATTORNEYS FOR TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Amendment to Petition, filed on 
-If-

behalf of Tampa Electric Company, has been served by electronic mail on this J>'--' day of 

February 2019 to the following: 

Mr. Walter Trierweiler 
Senior Attorney 
Office of the General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shun1ard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
wtrierwe@psc.state.fl.us 

Mr. J. R. Kelly 
Public Counsel 
Ms. Patricia A. Christensen 
Associate Public Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
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Mr. George Cavros 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd. 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 3334 
george@cavros-law. com 

A TORNEY 



EXHIBIT ·'C" 



~TECC>. 
,. TAMPA ELECTRIC:: 

.. AN EMERA COMPANY 

FIFTEENTH SIXTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 3.010 
CANCELS FOURTEENTH FIFTEENTH REVISED SHEET 

NO. 3.010 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SCHEDULE TITLE SHEET NO. 

Budget Billing Plan (Optional) 3.020 

Summary Billing Plan (Optional) 3.025 

Service Charges 3.030 

Home Energy Analysis 3.040 

Commercial and Industrial Energy Analysis 3.050 

GSLM-1 General Service Load Management Rider 3.150 

GSSG-1 Standby Generator Rider 3.200 

GSLM-2 General Service Industrial Load Management Rider 3.210 

GSLM-3 General Service Industrial Standby and 3.230 
Supplemental Load Management Rider 

BERS Building Energy-Efficient Rating System 3.250 

NM-1 Net Metering Service 3.255 

RE Renewable Energy Program (Optional) 3.270 

SSR-1 Shared Solar Rider 3.300 

ISSUED BY: N. G. Tower, President DATE EFFECTIVE: May 9, 2018 



7 d "TECO. 
~. TAMPA ELECTRIC 

.. AN EMERA COMPANY 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3.300 

SHARED SOLAR RIDER 

SCHEDULE: SSR- 1 

AVAILABLE: At the OQtion of the customer, available to residential, commercial and industrial 
customers Qer device (non-totalized or totalized electric meter} on rate schedules RS, GS, 
GSD and IS on a first come, first served basis subject to subscriQtion availabilit~ . Not available 
to customers who take service under NM-1, RSVP-1, an~ standb~ service or time of use rate 
schedule. SubscriQtion availabilit~ will be deQendent on availabilit~ of Shared Solar facilities. 
Customers who aQQI~ when availabilit~ is closed will be Qlaced on a waiting list until Shared 
Solar caQacit~ becomes available. The initial Shared Solar facilit~ will be for 17.5 MWac* 
caQacit~ and full subscriQtion will be when 95% of exQected annual energY: outQut has been 
subscribed . 

APPLICABLE: AQQiicable, UQOn reguest , to eligible customers in conjunction with their 
standard rates and availabilit~ of service subject to subscriQtion availabilit~. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: Shared Solar - 1 (SSR-1} enables customers to Qurchase 
monthl~ energ~ Qroduced from ComQan~-owned solar facilities for a selected Qercentage of 
that month's billed kWh. For RS and GS, individual subscriQtions will be measured as a 
Qercentage of the monthl~ energ~ consumQtion as selected b~ the customer: 25%, 50% or 
100% rounded UQ to the next highest kWh . For GSD and IS. a fixed kWh subscriQtion in 1,000 
kWh blocks will be identified b~ the customer not to exceed their average monthl~ kWh 
consumQtion for the Qrevious 12-months at the time of subscriQtion. 

MONTHLY RATE: $0.063 per kWh for monthl~ energ~ consumQtion . 

The monthl~ SSR-1 rate, multiQiied b~ the rnonthl~ energ~ consumQtion selected b~ the 
customer, will be charged to the customer in addition to the customer's normal cost of 
electricit~ QUrsuant to their RS, GS, GSD or IS tariff charges aQQiied to their entire monthl~ 
billing determinants, with the exceQtion of the Fuel Charge, which is normall~ billed under the 
aQQiicable tariff. TamQa Electric will seek to maintain the SSR-1 energ~ rate at ~0 . 063 Qer 
kWh or lower until Januar~ 1, 2048, however the SSR-1 energ~ rate will remain subject to 
change b~ order of the Florida Public Service Commission. 

Under SSR-1, the Fuel Charge for the aQQiicable RS, GS, GSD, or IS tariff, for the month I~ 
energ~ Qercentage or blocks selected b~ the customer, will be billed at a rate of ~0.00 Qer kWh 
Qrovided under this rider. 

Continued to Sheet No. 3.305 

ISSUED BY: N. G. Tower, President DATE EFFECTIVE: 



a ir:4 TECC>. 
~ • TAMPA ELECTRIC 

., AN EMERA COMPANY 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3.305 

Continued from Sheet No. 3.300 

TERM OF SERVICE: SubscriQtion to the SSR-1 Rider will be for a Qeriod of one (1} month. 
The subscriQtion will automaticall~ renew on a month-to-month basis, until the customer 
Qrovides notice of cancellation. After cancellation reguest is received , subscriQtion will be 
removed from account within two billing cycles. 

Reguests to rejoin the SSR-1 Rider after Qrevious cancellation may be subject to Qrice 
changes and subscriQtion availability. ParticiQating customers who relocate to another TamQa 
Electric ComQany metered residence may transfer their subscriQtion to the new Qremises. A 
QarticiQating customer cannot transfer their rights under this Rider to another customer. 

State or Federal Legislation 0Qt-Out Clause: If State or Federal laws are instituted reguiring 
TamQa Electric to Qrovide renewable energy to all customers on some basis, the ComQany 
reserves the right to cancel all contracts and sales through this tariff without Qenalty. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

1. The bill calculated under this tariff is subject to change in such an amount as may be 
aQQroved and/or amended by the Florida Public Service Commission. 

2. Service hereunder is subject to the Rules and Regulations for Electric Service on file 
with the Florida Public Service Commission . 

3. Billing will begin with the first billing cycle of the month following the month service 
under this Rider has been granted to the SSR-1 customer. Billing will cease should the 
ComQany-owned Shared Solar facilities utilized for service under this Rider cease 
OQeration for any reason or if the 0Qt-Out Clause listed above is enforced by TamQa 
Electric. 

4. No charges made under this Rider in Qrior months will be refunded or adjusted if service 
under this Rider is discontinued for any reason. 

5. The ComQany will retain ownershiQ of the Renewable Energy Credits (RECs} and all 
other environmental attributes including but not limited to carbon emission reduction 
credits, which will not be otherwise sold by the ComQany. Customers may reguest to / 
have RECs deQosited into a designated account at their own exQense. 

6. Customers may not take service under the Levelized Pa~ment Plan and Shared Solar 
Rider. 

ISSUED BY: N. G. Tower, President DATE EFFECTIVE: 



EXI II BIT ''D" 



SCHEDULE 

GSLM-1 

GSSG-1 

GSLM-2 

GSLM-3 

BERS 

NM-1 

RE 

SSR-1 

SIXTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 3.010 
CANCELS FIFTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 3.010 

MISCELLANEOUS 

TITLE SHEET NO. 

Budget Billing Plan (Optional) 3.020 

Summary Billing Plan (Optional) 3.025 

Service Charges 3.030 

Home Energy Analysis 3.040 

Commercial and Industrial Energy Analysis 3.050 

General Service Load Management Rider 3.150 

Standby Generator Rider 3.200 

General Service Industrial Load Management Rider 3.210 

General Service Industrial Standby and 3.230 
Supplemental Load Management Rider 

Building Energy-Efficient Rating System 3.250 

Net Metering Service 3.255 

Renewable Energy Program (Optional) 3.270 

Shared Solar Rider 3.300 

ISSUED BY:. N. G. Tower, President DATE EFFECTIVE: 



£ 5 4 TECC>. 
,..... TAMPA ELECTRIC 

.. AN EMERA COMPANY 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3.300 

SHARED SOLAR RIDER 

SCHEDULE: SSR - 1 

AVAILABLE: At the option of the customer, available to residential, commercial and industrial 
customers per device (non-totalized or totalized electric meter) on rate schedules RS, GS, 
GSD and IS on a first come, first served basis subject to subscription availability. Not available 
to customers who take service under NM-1, RSVP-1, any standby service or time of use rate /

1 

schedule. Subscription availability will be dependent on availability of Shared Solar facilities. 
Customers who apply when availability is closed will be placed on a waiting list until Shared 
Solar capacity becomes available. The initial Shared Solar facility will be for 17.5 MWac* 
capacity and full subscription will be when 95% of expected annual energy output has been 
subscribed . 

APPLICABLE: Applicable, upon request, to eligible customers in conjunction with their 
standard rates and availability of service subject to subscription availability. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: Shared Solar - 1 (SSR-1) enables customers to purchase 
monthly energy produced from Company-owned solar facilities for a selected percentage of 
that month's billed kWh. For RS and GS, individual subscriptions will be measured as a 
percentage of the monthly energy consumption as selected by the customer: 25%, 50% or 
100% rounded up to the next highest kWh. For GSD and IS, a fixed kWh subscription in 1,000 
kWh blocks will be identified by the customer not to exceed their average monthly kWh 
consumption for the previous 12-months at the time of subscription . 

MONTHLY RATE: $0.063 per kWh for monthly energy consumption. 

The monthly SSR-1 rate, multiplied by the monthly energy consumption selected by the 
customer, will be charged to the customer in addition to the customer's normal cost of 
electricity pursuant to their RS, GS, GSD or IS tariff charges applied to their entire monthly 
billing determinants, with the exception of the Fuel Charge, which is normally billed under the 
applicable tariff. Tampa Electric will seek to maintain the SSR-1 energy rate at $0.063 per 
kWh or lower until January 1, 2048, however the SSR-1 energy rate will remain subject to 
change by order of the Florida Public Service Commission . 

Under SSR-1, the Fuel Charge for the applicable RS, GS, GSD, or IS tariff, for the monthly 
energy percentage or blocks selected by the customer, will be billed at a rate of $0.00 per kWh 
provided under this rider. 

Continued to Sheet No. 3.305 

ISSUED BY: N. G. Tower, President DATE EFFECTIVE: 



7 t: 4 TECC>. 
,. TAMPA ELECTRIC 

• AN EMERA COMPANY 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3.305 

Continued from Sheet No. 3.300 

TERM OF SERVICE: Subscription to the SSR-1 Rider will be for a period of one (1) month. 
The subscription will automatically renew on a month-to-month basis, until the customer 
provides notice of cancellation. After cancellation request is received, subscription will be 
removed from account within two billing cycles. 

Requests to rejoin the SSR-1 Rider after previous cancellation may be subject to price 
changes and subscription availability. Participating customers who relocate to another Tampa 
Electric Company metered residence may transfer their subscription to the new premises. A 
participating customer cannot transfer their rights under this Rider to another customer. 

State or Federal Legislation Opt-Out Clause: If State or Federal laws are instituted requiring 
Tampa Electric to provide renewable energy to all customers on some basis, the Company 
reserves the right to cancel all contracts and sales through this tariff without penalty. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

1. The bill calculated under this tariff is subject to change in such an amount as may be 
approved and/or amended by the Florida Public Service Commission. 

2. Service hereunder is subject to the Rules and Regulations for Electric Service on file 
with the Florida Public Service Commission. 

3. Billing will begin with the first billing cycle of the month following the month service 
under this Rider has been granted to the SSR-1 customer. Billing will cease should the 
Company-owned Shared Solar facilities utilized for service under this Rider cease 
operation for any reason or if the Opt-Out Clause listed above is enforced by Tampa 
Electric. 

4. No charges made under this Rider in prior months will be refunded or adjusted if service 
under this Rider is discontinued for any reason. 

5. The Company will retain ownership of the Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) and all 
other environmental attributes including but not limited to carbon emission reduction 
credits, which will not be otherwise sold by the Company. Customers may request to 
have RECs deposited into a designated account at their own expense. 

6. Customers may not take service under the Levelized Payment Plan and Shared Solar 
Rider. 

ISSUED BY: N. G. Tower, President DATE EFFECTIVE: 




